Accrued expenses and other non-current liabilities 1,586  9,761

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 38,045  (7,754)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired 554  —
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment, net (2,190) (4,402)
Net cash used in investing activities (1,636) (4,402)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 11,000  47,500
Long-term debt payments (50,000) (29,000)
Purchase of common stock at market prices (7,509) (3,461)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (46,509) 15,039

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (11) (159)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (10,111) 2,724

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 17,608  12,849
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 7,497  $ 15,573

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31,2023

As Reported In
GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Acquisition
Related Items

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 59,205  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 59,205
Residential 179,495  —  —  —  179,495
Agtech 35,852  —  —  (2,514) 33,338
Infrastructure 18,715  —  —  —  18,715
Consolidated sales 293,267  —  —  (2,514) 290,753

Income from operations
Renewables 2,269  (63) 32  —  2,238
Residential 29,509  114  —  —  29,623
Agtech 2,330  561  26  635  3,552
Infrastructure 2,714  —  —  —  2,714
Segments Income 36,822  612  58  635  38,127
Unallocated corporate expense (7,452) (19) 21  —  (7,450)
Consolidated income from
operations 29,370  593  79  635  30,677

Interest expense 1,491  —  —  —  1,491
Other (income) expense (397) —  —  468  71
Income before income taxes 28,276  593  79  167  29,115
Provision for income taxes 7,177  140  20  21  7,358
Net income $ 21,099  $ 453  $ 59  $ 146  $ 21,757
Net income per share - diluted $ 0.68  $ 0.02  $ —  $ —  $ 0.70

Operating margin
Renewables 3.8 % (0.1)% 0.1 % — % 3.8 %
Residential 16.4 % 0.1 % — % — % 16.5 %
Agtech 6.5 % 1.6 % 0.1 % 1.8 % 10.7 %
Infrastructure 14.5 % — % — % — % 14.5 %
Segments Margin 12.6 % 0.2 % — % 0.2 % 13.1 %
Consolidated 10.0 % 0.2 % — % 0.2 % 10.6 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022

As Reported In
GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items
Portfolio

Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Renewables $ 78,783  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 78,783
Residential 179,485  —  —  —  —  179,485
Agtech 42,428  —  —  —  (1,823) 40,605
Infrastructure 17,169  —  —  —  —  17,169
Consolidated sales 317,865  —  —  —  (1,823) 316,042

Income from operations
Renewables (6,984) 2,526  (209) 390  —  (4,277)
Residential 33,435  3  284  —  —  33,722
Agtech 31  (9) —  —  2,525  2,547
Infrastructure 1,181  (63) —  —  —  1,118
Segments Income 27,663  2,457  75  390  2,525  33,110
Unallocated corporate
expense (6,468) 20  255  7  —  (6,186)
Consolidated income from
operations 21,195  2,477  330  397  2,525  26,924

Interest expense 485  —  —  —  —  485
Other expense 153  —  —  —  —  153
Income before income taxes 20,557  2,477  330  397  2,525  26,286
Provision for income taxes 5,101  622  83  100  634  6,540
Net income $ 15,456  $ 1,855  $ 247  $ 297  $ 1,891  $ 19,746
Net income per share - diluted $ 0.47  $ 0.05  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.06  $ 0.60

Operating margin
Renewables (8.9)% 3.2 % (0.3)% 0.5 % — % (5.4)%
Residential 18.6 % — % 0.2 % — % — % 18.8 %
Agtech 0.1 % — % — % — % 6.0 % 6.3 %
Infrastructure 6.9 % (0.4)% — % — % — % 6.5 %
Segments Margin 8.7 % 0.8 % — % 0.1 % 0.8 % 10.5 %
Consolidated 6.7 % 0.8 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.8 % 8.5 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,2023

Consolidated Renewables Residential Agtech Infrastructure

Net Sales $ 293,267  $ 59,205  $ 179,495  $ 35,852  $ 18,715